

**SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WISCONSIN**

**JAMES A. BLACK, GLEN J. PODLESNIK AND
STEVEN J. VAN ERDEN,**

Plaintiffs-Respondents-Petitioners,

**MILWAUKEE PROFESSIONAL FIRE FIGHTERS
ASSOCIATION LOCAL 215,**

Intervenor-Plaintiffs-Respondent-Petitioners,

**MILWAUKEE POLICE ASSOCIATION and MICHAEL
V. CRIVELLO,**

Plaintiffs-Respondents-Cross-Appellants-Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF MILWAUKEE,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Respondent.

PETITIONERS JOINT BRIEF AND APPENDIX

**FROM THE DISTRICT 1 COURT OF APPEALS
DECISION DATED AND FILED JULY 21, 2015,
REVERSING IN PART AND AFFIRMING IN PART
THE TRIAL COURT'S JUDGMENT**

**COURT OF APPEALS CASE NO. 2014-AP-400
TRIAL COURT CASE NO. 2013-CV-5977**

Attorneys for Milwaukee Police
Association, Michael Crivello,
James Black, Glenn Podlesnik
and Steven Van Erden

Attorneys for Milwaukee
Professional Fire Fighters
Association Local 215

Jonathan Cermele
State Bar No. 1020228
Brendan P. Matthews
State Bar No. 1076452
CERMELE & MATTHEWS, S.C.
6310 West Bluemound Road
Suite 200
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53213
(414) 276-8750

John Fuchs
State Bar No. 1016712
Rebecca Boyle
State Bar No.1013793
FUCHS & BOYLE, S.C.
1233 North Mayfair Rd.,
Suite 210
Milwaukee, WI 53226
(414) 257-1800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv
 Legal Opinions. iv
 Statutes. vii
 Other viii

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 3
 Nature of the Case. 3
 Statement of Facts.. 4
 Procedural Status. 11

ARGUMENT..... 12

1. SECTION 66.0502, STATS., PROHIBITS
“RESIDENCY” FROM BEING USED AS A
CONDITION OF MUNICIPAL EMPLOYMENT
THROUGHOUT WISCONSIN, AND TRUMPS THE
CITY’S CLAIM OF “HOME RULE”. 12

 A. Section 66.0502, Stats., Constitutes a Matter
 Primarily of Statewide Concern 14

 B. Section 66.0502, Stats., Uniformly “Affects” Each
 and Every Municipality in Wisconsin 21

 C. The Court of Appeals Improperly Expanded the
 Scope and Application of the Home Rule
 Amendment to Require a Statute to Have a Uniform
 “Impact” and “Effect” on Each and Every
 Municipality in Wisconsin – as Opposed to the
 Uniform “Affect” Specifically Contained in the
 Amendment Itself 23

 D. The Court of Appeals’ “Impact” Analysis Leads to
 Absurd Results 29

2.	THE DECISION BELOW WRONGLY GRANTS MILWAUKEE CO-EQUAL POWERS WITH THE LEGISLATURE	29
	A. By Refusing to Address the City’s Continued Enforcement of its Residency Rule Regardless of the Prohibitions Contained in §66.0502, Stats., the Court of Appeals Appears to Have Condoned the City’s Unlawful Actions	30
3.	SECTION 66.0502, STATS., CREATES A CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED LIBERTY INTEREST IN BEING FREE FROM “RESIDENCY” BEING REQUIRED AS A CONDITION OF MUNICIPAL EMPLOYMENT	31
4.	PETITIONERS WERE DEPRIVED OF THEIR LIBERTY INTEREST IN BEING FREE FROM “RESIDENCY” BEING REQUIRED AS A CONDITION OF MUNICIPAL EMPLOYMENT ..	36
5.	THAT DEPRIVATION VIOLATED SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS	38
	A. There Was No Legitimate Governmental Interest for the City’s Substitute Resolution to Continue Enforcing It’s Residency Rule, Precisely Because it Directly Conflicts with §66.0502, Stats	38
	B. The City’s Substitute Resolution Was an Arbitrary and Capricious Use of the City’s Police Powers	40
	i. The Mayor’s Actions	41
	ii. The Common Council’s Actions	43
6.	THE CIRCUIT COURT SHOULD HAVE HELD A TRIAL AS TO DAMAGES, AND DETERMINED REASONABLE ATTORNEY’S FEES	44

7. THE CITY SHOULD HAVE BEEN HELD TO THE
“BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT” BURDEN OF
PROOF WHEN ASSERTING THAT §66.0502,
STATS., UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INFRINGED ON
ITS HOME RULE AUTHORITY 48

CONCLUSION..... 49

CERTIFICATION AS TO FORM AND LENGTH..... 52

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 52

ELECTRONIC BRIEF CERTIFICATION 53

INDEX TO APPENDIX 100

ELECTRONIC APPENDIX CERTIFICATION 101

PETITIONER’S APPENDIX CERTIFICATION 102

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Legal Opinions</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Wisconsin:</u>	
<i>ABC Auto Sales v. Marcus</i> , 255 Wis. 325, 38 N.W.2d 708 (1949)	48
<i>Adams v. State Livestock Facilities Siting Review Bd.</i> , 2012 WI 85, 342 Wis.2d 444, 820 N.W.2d 404	15,21
<i>Borgnis v. Falk Co.</i> , 147 Wis. 327, 133 N.W. 209 (1911)	17
<i>City of Madison v. Schultz</i> , 98 Wis.2d 188, 295 N.W.2d 798 (Wis. App. 1980)	12
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Kilgore</i> , 185 Wis.2d 499, 517 N.W.2d 689 (Ct.App. 1994)	40
<i>City of West Allis v. Cnty. of Milwaukee</i> , 39 Wis.2d 356, 159 N.W.2d 36 (1968)	15,21
<i>Dowhower v. West Bend Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2000 WI 73, 236 Wis.2d 113, 613 N.W.2d 557	33
<i>Hartung v. Hartung</i> , 102 Wis.2d 58, 306 N.W.2d 16 (1981)	16
<i>J & N Corp. v. City of Green Bay</i> , 28 Wis.2d 583, 585, 137 N.W.2d 434, 436 (1965)	41
<i>Kramer v. Horton</i> , 125 Wis.2d 177, 371 N.W.2d 801 (Ct.App 1985)	44
<i>Madison Teachers, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 2014 WI 99, 358 Wis. 2d 1, 851 N.W.2d 337	19,21,26
<i>Marlowe v. IDS Prop. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WI 29, 346 Wis.2d 450, 828 N.W.2d 812	18

<i>Monroe County Dep't of Human Serv's. v. Kelli B.,</i> 2004 WI 48, 271 Wis.2d 51, 678 N.W.2d 831	32
<i>Northridge Co. v. W.R. Grace & Co.,</i> 162 Wis.2d 918, 471 N.W.2d 179 (1991)	47
<i>Progressive Northern Ins. Co. v. Romanshek,</i> 2005 WI 67, 281 Wis.2d 300, 697 N.W.2d 417	17
<i>Reginald D. v. State,</i> 193 Wis.2d 299, 533 N.W.2d 181 (1995)	32
<i>Roberson v. Milwaukee County,</i> 2011 WI App. 50, 332 Wis.2d 787, 798 N.W.2d 356	14
<i>State v. Baxter,</i> 195 Wis. 437, 219 N.W. 858 (1928)	15,21
<i>State v. Jorgensen,</i> 2003 WI 105, 264 Wis.2d 157, 667 N.W.2d 318	32
<i>State v. McManus,</i> 152 Wis.2d 113, 447 N.W.2d 654 (Ct.App.1989)	40
<i>State v. Ransdell,</i> 2001 WI App 202, 247 Wis.2d 613, 634 N.W.2d 871	49
<i>State v. Williams,</i> 2013 WI App 74, 350 Wis. 2d. 311, 833 N.W.2d. 846	18
<i>State ex rel. Ekern v. Milwaukee,</i> 190 Wis. 633, 209 N.W. 860 (1926)	13
<i>State ex rel Kalal v. Circuit Court of Dane County,</i> 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis.2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 846	28
<i>State ex rel. Michalek v. LeGrand,</i> 77 Wis.2d 520, 253 N.W.2d 505 (1977)	14,20

Thompson v. Kenosha County,
64 Wis.2d 673, 221 N.W.2d 845 (1974) 27

Van Gilder v. City of Madison,
222 Wis. 58, 267 N.W. 25 (1936) *passim*

Wisconsin Ass’n of Food Dealers v. City of Madison,
97 Wis.2d 426, 293 N.W.2d 540 (1980) 14,17

Federal:

Bivens v. Six Unknown Federal Narcotics Agents,
403 U.S. 388, 91 S.Ct. 1999, 29 L.Ed.2d 619 (1971) 45

Cain v. Lane,
857 F.2d 1139 (7th Cir. 1988) 34

Carey v. Phipus,
435 U.S. 247, 98 S.Ct. 1042, 55 L.Ed.2d 252 (1978) . . . 45,46

Collins v. Harker Heights,
503 U.S. 115, 112 S.Ct. 1061, 117 L.Ed.2d 261 (1992) . 41,42

County of Sacramento v. Lewis,
523 U.S. 833, 118 S.Ct. 1708, 140 L.Ed.2d 1043 (1998) . . . 32

Daniels v. Williams,
474 U.S. 327, 106 S.Ct. 662, 88 L.Ed.2d 662 (1986) . . . 32,41

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323, 94 S.Ct. 2997, 41 L.Ed.2d 789 (1974) 45

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479, 85 S.Ct. 1678, 14 L.Ed.2d 510 (1965) 43

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S.424, 103 S.Ct. 1933, 76 L.Ed.2d. 40 (1983) 48

Hewitt v. Helms,
459 U.S. 460, 103 S.Ct. 864, 74 L.Ed.2d 675 (1983) .33,35,36

<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409, 96 S.Ct. 984, 47 L.Ed.2d 128 (1976)	45
<i>Kentucky Department of Corrections v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454, 109 S.Ct. 1904, 104 L.Ed.2d 506 (1989)	34
<i>Monell v. N.Y. City Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658, 98 S.Ct. 2018, 56 L.Ed.2d 611 (1978)	44
<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238, 103 S.Ct. 1741, 75 L.Ed.2d 813 (1983) 33,35,36	
<i>Russ v. Young</i> , 895 F.2d 1149 (7th Cir.1989)	34,35
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30, 34, 103 S.Ct. 1625, 1628, 75 L.Ed.2d 632 (1983)	45
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 117 S.Ct. 2258, 138 L.Ed.2d 772 (1997)	32
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312, 106 S.Ct. 1078, 89 L.Ed.2d 251 (1986)	41
<i>Woods v. City of Michigan City, Indiana</i> , 940 F.2d 275 (1991)	35
<u>Statutes</u>	
<u>Wisconsin:</u>	
§66.0502, Stats.	<i>passim</i>
§66.0502(1), Stats.	14,16
§66.0502(2), Stats.	22
§66.0502(3), Stats.	18
§66.0502(3)(a), Stats.	22,34

§66.0502(3)(b), Stats.	22,34,35
§66.0502(4)(b), Stats.	43
§103.15(3), Stats.	17
§111.37(2)(c), Stats.	18
§111.372(1)(b), Stats.	18
§806.04, Stats.	3
§809.19(2), Stats.	53
§809.19(2)(a), Stats.	102
§809.19(8)(b), Stats.	52
§809.19(8)(c), Stats.	52
§809.19(8)(d), Stats.	52
§809.19(13), Stats.	101
<u>Federal:</u>	
42 U.S.C. §1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C §1988	4,12,49
<u>Wisconsin Acts:</u>	
2011 Wisconsin Act 10	24
2013 Wisconsin Act 20	5
<u>Municipal Ordinances:</u>	
§5-02, Milwaukee City Charter	4,7,8,29
<u>Other:</u>	
Blacks Law Dictionary, Eighth Ed. (1999)	24,37

**SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WISCONSIN**

**JAMES A. BLACK, GLEN J. PODLESNIK AND
STEVEN J. VAN ERDEN,**
Plaintiffs-Respondents-Petitioners,

**MILWAUKEE PROFESSIONAL FIRE FIGHTERS
ASSOCIATION LOCAL 215,**
